
J. Kor. Soc. Fish. Tech., 45(2), 96 105, 2009

DOI:10.3796/KSFT.2009.45.2.096

An analysis on catch and fishing power of trammel nets
by fishing ground

Bong-Seong BAE*, Hae-Hoon PARK, Eui-Cheol JEONG1, Heui-Chun AN1,

Yong-Su YANG2 and Young-Yull CHUN

Fisheries Resources Division, East Sea Fisheries Research Institute, National Fisheries Research &

Development Institute, Gangneung 210-861, Korea
1Fisheries Engineering Division, National Fisheries Research & Development Institute,

Busan 619-902, Korea
2Research and Development Planning Division, National Fisheries Research & Development Institute,

Busan 619-902, Korea

For an effective management of fisheries resources, we need fisheries informations necessary for the

establishment of reasonable fishing effort and TAC distribution. We carried out fishing research using

trammel nets in the coastal sea of Susan-port(Yangyang, Gangwondo, Korea) and Hupo-port(Uljin,

Gyeongbukdo, Korea) and analyzed fishing power variation of the fishing gear in terms of species

composition, condition and so on for both sites. A total of 29 species were caught with most dominant

species of Hippoglossoides dubius followed by Pseudopleuronectes herzensteini, Lophius litulon and

Alcichthys elongatus in Susan. The total number of species caught in Hupo was 37 species with most

dominant species of Todarodes pacifius followed by Lophius litulon, Hexagrammos agrammus and

Pseudopleuronectes herzensteini. CPUE of Susan fishing area per trammel net was 12.74 fish and 2.00kg on

average, while it was 6.80 fish and 2.27kg on average for Hupo. The fishing power index for both sites was

1, placing the two fishing grounds in a same level. 
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Table 1. Detail specification of experimental nets by fishing area

Item Susan, Yangyang-Gun Hupo, Uljin-Gun

Kind of nets trammel nets the same spec.
Number of used nets 10pcs 18pcs
Material & diameter of main net Nylon #3/dia.0.28mm the same spec.
Mesh size of main net 84.84mm the same spec.
Size of main net 60meshes 180m the same spec.
Material & diameter of outer net Nylon Td210 18ply/dia.0.83mm the same spec.
Mesh size of outer net 485mm the same spec.
Size of outer net 5.5meshes 180m the same spec.
Diameter & length of float line 7mm 2line 70m the same spec.
Size & number of float 32 21.1mm 160pcs 70 50mm 54pcs
Diameter & length of lead line 5mm 2line 80m the same spec.
Size & number of lead 23.6 11.9mm 640pcs 28 14.1mm 300pcs

Fig. 1. Experimental fishing position of Susan and Hupo in the East Sea.

38

36

34

N

38 10

38 05

38 00

37 55

N
128 30 128 40 128 50 E

126 128 130 E 129 20 129 30 129 40 E

36 50

36 45

36 40

36 35

N

A

A

B

B



.

Table 2 2

(Mastuda, 1991). i

j ( CPUE)

yji j aj ,

1 X i

xi xi yji xi

j aj j i

yji (yji ajxi)2

(1) (2) xi aj

0

j aj (3)

X i xi

(4) .

∂____ p

∑
i 1   

n

∑
j 1 

(yji ajxi)2 0 (1)
∂aj

∂____ p

∑
i 1   

n

∑
j 1

(yji ajxi)2 0 (2)
∂xi

p

∑
i 1   

(yji

n

∑
j 1 n

__yji )
aj

______________ (3)p

∑
i 1 

x 2
i

n

∑
j 1 

ajyji

xi
_______ (4)n

∑
j 1 

a 2
j

CPUE

.

10

Table 3

. , 29

(Hippoglossoides dubius,

31.24%), (Pseudopleuronectes herzen-

steini, 26.03%), (Lophius litulon, 18.69%),

(Alcichthys elongatus, 4.64%)

(Ptocyclus ventricosus), 

(Scomber japonicus), (Gymnocanthus

herzensteini), (Hexagrammos otakii) 

. , 37

(Todarodes pacifius, 23.83%), (21.83%), 

(Squalus acanthias, 18.06%), 

(Hexagrammos agrammus, 13.10%), 

(4.15%) (Clidode-

rma asperrimum), 

. 1 , 

.

199,959g, 

498,394g 2.49

, 

1.8

1.38 .

1 (90,000g)

, 

2.03 , 

1.13

. 

97.31%(1,233 , 194,576g)

, (Berryteuthis magister)

2.22%(20 , 4,402g), 

(Stichopus japonicus) 0.31%(6

Table 2. The sampled vessel s fishing power estimated by
daily production

Vessel(j)
1 2 3 n

Standard 
Day(i) vessel(X)

1 y11 y21 y31 yn1 x1

2 y12 y22 y32 yn2 x2

3 y13 y23 y33 yn3 x3

p y1p y2p y3p ynp xp

Fishing power
a1 a2 a3 an 1index(FPI)



Table 3. Comparison of catch fishes and species rate by fishing area

Catch
species

Pisces

Mollusca

Coelenterate

Arthropod

Scientific name

Pseudopleuronectes obscurus
Scomber japonicus
Chirolophis japonicus
Dasycottus setiger
Glyptocephalus stelleri
Paralichthys olivaceus
Hexagrammos agrammus
Sebastes vulpes
Gadus macrocephalus
Gymnocanthus herzensteini
Arctoscopus japonicus
ptocyclus ventricosus
Thamnaconus modestus
Zenopsis nebulosa
Seriola quinqueradiata
Pholis nebulosa
Alcichthys elongatus
Heteropriacanthus cruentatus
Enophrys diceraus
Hemitripterus villosus
Scomberomorus niphonius
Squalus acanthias
Chelidonichthys spinosus
Hyperoglyphe japonica
Cleisthenes pinetorum
Pleurogrammus azonus
Pseudopleuronectes schrenki
Sebastes schlegelii
Sebastes minor
Clidoderma asperrimum
Hexagrammos otakii
Stephanolepis cirrhifer
Pseudopleuronectes herzensteini
Clupea pallasii pallasii
Sebastes taczanowskii
Hippoglossoides dubius
Helicolenus hilgendorfii
Lophius litulon

Berryteuthis magister
Sepia esculenta
Todarodes pacifius
Octopus dofleini
Paticopecten yessonensis
Buccinum aniwanum

Stichopus japonicus
Halocynthia roretzi

Ovalipes punctatus
Pandalus eous

Total

Susan, Yangyang-Gun Hupo, Uljin-Gun

Number of
catch

Abundance
(g)

dominance
rate(%)

26
1

18

1

3
49
2
4

1

4
79

5

2

3

1
3

10

463
4

509

45

5,566
639

1,067

130

1,166
5,534

90
7,417

232

1,050
9,282

446

1,258

2,343

289
672

4,139

52,044
1,365

62,474

37,373

2.78
0.32

0.53

0.07

0.58
2.77
0.05
3.71

0.12

0.53
4.64

0.22

0.63

1.17

0.15
0.34

2.07

26.03
0.68

31.24

18.69

1

6

1
12

470

2,653

90
1,189

0.24

1.33

0.05
0.60

4
2

330
290

0.17
0.15

1
14

78
283

0.04
0.14

1,274 199,959 100 1,225 498,394 100

1
268

2

21

136
118,782

4,036

2,343

0.03
23.83
0.81

0.47

Number of
catch

Abundance
(g)

dominance
rate(%)

1
11

12
59
1

143
1
1

76

1
1
1
2

132
1

1

1
6
1

75
5
7
8
4

50
1

18
124

2

2
150

102
1,433

7,125
3,137

243
65,264

309
556

5,763

866
44
52

535

18,710
179

363

90,000
2,062

376
11,929
3,864
1,801
2,488

617
19,067

684
1,706

20,677

305

152
108,793

0.02
0.29

1.43
0.63
0.05

13.10
0.06
0.11
1.16

0.17
0.01
0.01
0.11

3.75
0.04

0.07

18.06
0.41
0.08
2.39
0.78
0.36
0.50
0.12
3.83
0.14
0.34
4.15

0.06

0.03
21.83

10 537 0.11

25 3,358 0.67
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Fig. 2. Length distribution of Pseudopleuronectes herzensteini.
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Fig. 3. Length distribution of Alcichthys elongatus.
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Fig. 5. CPUE and number of catch in Hupo. 
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